

Nos. 20-5749

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TONY RAMSEK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANDY BESHEAR, in his official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
Nos. 3:20-CV-00036

**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR ANDY BESHEAR, SECRETARY ERIC
FRIEDLANDER AND COMMISSIONER DR STEVEN STACK**

La Tasha Buckner
Travis Mayo
Taylor Payne
Laura Tipton
Office of General Counsel
Office of the Governor
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 106
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2611
Travis.Mayo@ky.gov
Taylor.Payne@ky.gov

Counsel for the Governor

Wesley W. Duke
David T. Lovely
Cabinet for Health and Family Services
275 East Main Street 5W-A
Frankfort, KY 40621
(502) 564-7042
WesleyW.Duke@ky.gov
DavidT.Lovely@ky.gov

*Counsel for the Secretary and
Commissioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The Mass Gatherings Order Is Narrowly Tailored	14
III. The District Court Failed To Exercise The Judicial Restrain That <i>Jacobson</i> Requires	20
IV. The District Court’s Errors Are Not Harmless	26
A. The mass gatherings order is content-neutral, narrowly tailored and leaves open alternative channels of communication.....	26
B. Plaintiffs’ other claims do not warrant preliminary injunctive relief	28
C. The balance of equities weighed heavily against issuing the preliminary injunction	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379, 388 (2011)	28
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Steve Sisolak, Governor of Nevada, et al.</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (2020).....	11,24,25,26
<i>Cf. Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 169 (2015).....	19
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427, 436 (6th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Contributor v. City of Brentwood, Tenn.</i> , 726 F.3d 861, 865 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Schools</i> , 942 F.3d 324, 327 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 19A1046 (Order List 590 U.S.) (U.S. May 29, 2020).....	passim
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S., at 485, 108 S.Ct., at 2502491 U.S. 781, 799-800 (1989).....	15,16,18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 545 (1985).....	20
<i>Geller v. de Blasio</i> , – F. Supp. 3d –, 2020 WL 2520711, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020)	20
<i>Givens v. Newsom</i> , – F. Supp. 3d –, 2020 WL 2307224, at *3 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2020)	20,27
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640, 647 (1981) ..	26
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 321 (1993).....	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 719 (2000)	27
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 19A1068 (U.S. July 4, 2020).....	11,25

In re Abbott, 956 F.3d 696, 704–05 (5th Cir. 2020).....20

In re Rutledge, 956 F.3d 1018, 1031–32 (8th Cir. 2020)20

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v .Evans, 440 F.Supp. 414, 421 (S.D. Oh. Aug. 25, 1977).....28

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11, 30 (1905) passim

Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417, 427 (1974).....20

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968, 972 (1997).....13

McGhee v. City of Flagstaff, No. 2020 WL 2308479, at *3 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2020)20

League of Ind. Fitness Facilities, 814 Fed. Appx. at 129..... 17,20

League of Women Voters v. Hargett, 400 F.Supp.3d 706, 733-34 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 12, 2019)30

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman, 748 F.3d 682, 689 (6th Cir. 2014)13

Phelps-Roper v. Strickland, 539 F.3d 356, 361 (6th Cir. 2008).....27

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S.Ct. 1613 (Mem.) (2020) passim

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781, 799-800 (1989)..... 12,15,16,26

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar 575 U.S. 433, 449 (2015)17

Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483, 489 (1955).....17
